interest earned or investment earnings on amounts in the fund 159 

shall be deposited into such fund. 160 

(ii)  Monies deposited into the fund shall be 161 

disbursed, in the discretion of the Department of Finance and 162 

Administration, to assist as follows:   163 

1.  Not more than Six Hundred Fifty Thousand 164 

Dollars ($650,000.00) shall be used to assist the City of Port 165 

Gibson, Mississippi, in paying costs associated with construction 166 

of a new police station for the city police department; and  167 

2.  Not more than One Hundred Sixty Thousand 168 

Dollars ($160,000.00) shall be used to assist the City of Port 169 

Gibson, Mississippi, in paying costs associated with purchasing 170 

two (2) police department motor vehicles and one (1) public works 171 

utility motor vehicle.  172 

(b)  Amounts deposited into such special fund shall be 173

[...]

authorized to proceed under the provisions of Section 1(5) of this 193 

act.  The total amount of bonds issued under this section shall 194 

ST:  Bonds; authorize issuance to assist City of 
Port Gibson with construction of police station 

and purchasing motor vehicles. 

not exceed Eight Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars ($810,000.00).  No 195 

bonds shall be issued under this section after July 1, 2029. 196 

(b)  Any investment earnings on amounts deposited into 197 

the special fund created in subsection (1) of this section shall 198 

be used to pay debt service on bonds issued under this section, in 199